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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : It is no doubt true that the physical appearance of cattle from Haryana is the best in the country. Our entire effort is concentrated in this direction namely that while trying to increase the milk yields, the physical appearance of the best of our cattle should be maintained along with the introduction of the milk yleld characteristics or genetic characteristics that result in increased milk yleld. Our effort is exactly in that direction which the hon. Member has suggested.

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM):
There will be large-scale cross-breeding in Haryana.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As
has been submitted by the hon. Minister, we are working on a large-scale scheme of cross-breeding. 1 wish that the same development which we endorse would come about in Haryana too.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: In areas where agriculture is developing which have a large numbar of farmers, they consider wild cattle a nuisance to their crops. That is why on the request of the Staie Governments this scheme is being operated. Many times as soon as we catch some cattle, farmers come and ask for them ; we return the cattle if they claim ownership. Cattle are supplied only on demand ; we do not force them on anybody.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As
far as Bihar is concerned, we bave intensive cattle development schemes in two districts, Barauni and Patna. Moreover, cattle development schemes are taken up by Stale Governments in all States. There are substantial plan provisions for the development of animal husbandry in Bihar, Bengal and other States.

Distribution of Fertiliser fu Delhl by Cooperative Societies

*305. SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Wil the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the cooperative societiecs who have been entrusted with the job of distribution of fertilisers in Delhi have been indulging in malpractices and complsints have been received in this regard ;

(b) if so, the nature of the complaints received ; and

(c) whether any action has been taken by Government to probe iato the matier ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHR1 M. S. GURU-
PADASWAMY) : (a) As reported by Delhi Administration complaints of malpractices in distribution of fertiliser have been received against some cooperatives.

(b) Non-maintenance of correct accounts : falsification of accounts in some cases ; recording of bogus sales ; sale of fertiliser to unauthorised persons outside
Delhi area.

(c) The matter is now under enquiry by Sub-divisional Magistrate, Narela after preliminary enquiry by an officer of the Cooperation Department of Delhi Administration. '

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : When were these complaints received and what progress has been made in conducting inquiry?
According to the complaints, now much is the amount involved in defalcation ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Complaints were received between June and July 1968. They were made by some villagers to thc Bxecutive Councillor, Metropolitan Council, Delhi.

As far the amonnts, in complaints they have made any specific mention of the amounts, but they have said that malpractices have been committed and these have got to be investigated.

SHR]1 D. N. PATODIA : Generally speaking, through these co-operative societies, how much quantity is distributed and what amount of profit is permitted to the societies on their sales ? Apart from the societies, which are the other agecies through which fertilisers are being distributed, and in their case what profit is permitted by Government ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
Fertilisers are distributed through co-operatives subject to the needs of the areas where they operate.

About
nolices.

the margin, 1 would require

SHRI D. N. PATODIA :
tion has not been aonswered. much is being distributed presently.

My ques-
I asked how
His
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reply of “subject to requiremeats” does not mean anything. About the margin he did not say. The second question was : what are the other media of distribution apart from the co-operative societies through which fertilisers are being distributed.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY ;
This question relates to malpractices, but I can give the hon. member the information.
So fur, the Co-operative Marketiog Federation of Dethi have distributed nearly 34,244 quintals of fertilizers valued at Rs. 23} lakbhs, from 1.7.68 to 30.11.68.
About the margin and the rest of it, I require notice.

SHRI' D. N. PATODIA :
about the other media of distribution.

What

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
These media are well known—co-operatives as also private agencies are dealing with fertilisers.
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MR. SPEAKER : What is your question ? You are giving information.
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MR. SPEAKER : Come to fertilisers.
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SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY: To
The hon. member forgets that we are dealing with co-operatives, and the co-operatives are governed by the co-operative luw and the Declhi Administration has got to deal with all the cases referred to them. If there are malpractices committed by any individuals in the co-operatives, they have got to be dealt with uaccording to the law on the subject.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
You enact the law, not the Dethi Administration.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
To bring in political parties or individuals working in the parties is not proper, and not relevant.

ol Yy ww g ; #3 Q gam feg
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1 g oY A e A frar & F qew
a7 fF qreifews Wi 3 &7 gt qA-
gl T TE &, IART GATCH FIA & fAC
ORI T FTa1EY §T W & | owEr
sara faear wifzg. . (saem)...

MR. SPEAKER : Shankaranand.

That is irrelevant. It is not pertinent to this question. I have called the next person. You have had your say.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : 1 do pot want to malign any political party or name anybody who is a bogus co-operator belonging to other political parties.

I do not want to do that. Co-operative movement in a country is started for the economic improvement of the common man and not allow undue profits to the business community. I think the whole co-operative movement is aimed at satisfying the consumer. But in India co-operative societies are formed with alterior motives. The fertiliser co-operative society is meant to help the farmer and the agriculturist.

MR. SPEAKER ;
tion ?

Where is the ques-

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : May
1 know whether the Government have ascertained whether this particular fertiliser covperative society consists of farmer and agriculturist or mainly business people whose main motive is profit ?

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY :
There is no fertiliser co-operative society.
But there are co-operative societies which undertake the distribution of fertilisers. So far as the interests involved in various cooperative soeicties are concerned, itis a separate question, and if the hon. Member gives notice, | am prepared to furpish
ioformation.
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*306. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN ;
SHRI HIMATSINGKA ;

